

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

April 17, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 13 April 2023 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA** endorsing the request of **District Engineer REY F. JANOLINO, Zamboanga Sibugay 1st District Engineering Office**, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project covered by CY2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

		As per GAA/Original			As Modified			
Project Description								
UACS No. 32010210: Project ID : P007216								
OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems			OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems					
Construction of Flood Control along Sibuguey River, Barangay Villacastor, Buug, Zamboanga Sibugay Package 3			Construction of Flood Control along Sibuguey River, Barangay Villacastor, Buug, Zamboanga Sibugay Package 3					
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost			
CW1 – Construction of	140,718.87/ l.m.	₱49,000,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 233.00 l.m.	P210,300.43 / l.m.	₱49,000,000.00			
EAO	-	₱1,000,000.00	EAO	-	₱1,000,000.00			
Total ₱50,000,000.00			Total	P 50,000,000.00				

The modification of this project was requested due to the following:

 Decrease in the physical target/ increase in the unit cost due to the increase in the quantities on items of works under Earthworks, Drainage and Slope Protection Structures and Bank and Slope Protection Works;

Also, the project utilizes steel sheet piles (nine meters in length) and concrete slope protection for the construction
of flood mitigation structures; and

The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (POPA)



Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for project modification is in order, hence, it is respectfully recommended to the Secretary for his consideration and approval.

REY PETER B. GILLE

OIC-Assistant Secretary for Technical Services and Information Management Services, and OIC-Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

all of Buthle

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

2.3 aap/AVS/AGC/ERP

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary

April 17, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 13 April 2023 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA** endorsing the request of **District Engineer REY F. JANOLINO, Zamboanga Sibugay** 1st **District Engineering Office**, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project covered by CY2023 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified					
Project Description								
UACS No. 320102105922000 Project ID: P00721659MN								
OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems			OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods - Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures and Drainage Systems					
Construction of Flood Control along Sibuguey River, Barangay Villacastor, Buug, Zamboanga Sibugay Package 3			Construction of Flood Control along Sibuguey River, Barangay Villacastor, Buug, Zamboanga Sibugay Package 3					
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost			
CW1 - Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 348.212 l.m.	₽140,718.87/ l.m.	₱49,000,000.00	CW1 – Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure 233.00 l.m.	P210,300.43 / l.m.	₱49,000,000.00			
EAO	-	₱1,000,000.00	EAO	-	₱1,000,000.00			
	Total	₱50,000,000.00		Total	P 50,000,000.00			

Justification:

The modification of this project was requested due to the following:

- Decrease in the physical target/ increase in the unit cost due to the increase in the quantities on items of works under Earthworks, Drainage and Slope Protection Structures and Bank and Slope Protection Works;
- Also, the project utilizes steel sheet piles (nine meters in length) and concrete slope protection for the construction of flood mitigation structures; and
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

UACS No. 320102105922000 Project ID: P00721659MN

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for project modification is in order, hence, it is respectfully recommended to the Secretary for his consideration and approval.

REY PETER B. GILLE

OIC-Assistant Secretary for Technical Services and Information Management Services, and OIC-Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

EUGENIØ K. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

MANUEL BONOAN

2.3 aap/AVS/AGC/ERP